

OnBase: 110262

Date: January 8, 2025

To: Board of Acquisition and Contract

From: Dr. Belinda S. Miles President

JND SCULKY, SECRETARY Authority for the County of Westchester, acting by and through Re: Westchester Community College, to enter into an agreement with the Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education to provide students at Charles G. Gorton High School, Riverside High School, Saunders High School, Roosevelt High School, Barack Obama School for Social Justice, and Yonker's Montessori Academy with opportunities to take courses offered for college credit for the period September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025 whereby the College shall be paid an amount not-to-exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars (\$462,187.00) (\mathbf{j})

Westchester Community College (the "College") and The Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education (the "Yonkers Public Schools"), have collaborated on a number of programs over the years that have benefited both students and instructors from the Yonkers Public Schools.

Ψ

Authority is requested to authorize the County of Westchester, acting by and through the College, to enter into an agreement with the Yonkers Public School's whereby the College will continue to provide courses for college credit to students at the Charles G. Gorton High School, Riverside High School, Saunders High School, Roosevelt High School, Barack Obama School for Social Justice, and the Yonkers Montessori Academy. The proposed agreement will have a term commencing September 1, 2024 and terminating on August 31, 2025. The Yonkers Public Schools will pay to the College an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars (\$462,187.00) for providing these services.

Pursuant to the terms of the proposed Agreement, the College is required to agree, in a form similar to the following: to indemnify, defend, and hold the

Yonkers Public Schools and the City of Yonkers and its officers, agents, elected officials, appointed officials, and employees harmless from any and all claims, suits, proceedings, costs, liabilities, expenses (including any court costs and reasonable legal fees), or damages to real or tangible personal property and/or bodily injury to persons, including death, resulting from the College's employees or agents negligence and/or willful misconduct arising directly or indirectly related to this Agreement.

This agreement is exempt from the operation of the Westchester County Procurement Policy pursuant to Section 3(a)(iii) in that it is an agreement with a political subdivision of the State of New York. The agreement is authorized pursuant to Section 6306.8 of the Education Law in that it is an agreement for a cooperative educational program with a school district. This is not a service that the School District could have performed for itself and therefore does not require Board of Legislators approval.

Accordingly, I recommend adoption of the attached resolution.

RESOLUTION

Upon a communication from the President of Westchester Community College, be it hereby:

RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester, acting by and through Westchester Community College, is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Yonkers Public Schools, acting by and through its Board of Education whereby the College will provide college-level courses to students a Charles G. Gorton High School, Riverside High School, Saunders High School, Roosevelt High School, Barack Obama School for Social Justice, and the Yonkers Montessori Academy; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the proposed agreement withhave a term commencing September 1, 2024 and terminating August 31, 2025 and the Yonkers Public Schools will pay to the College an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars (\$462,187.00) for providing these services; and be it further

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the terms of the proposed Agreement, the College will agree, in a form similar to the following: to indemnify, defend, and hold the Yonkers Public Schools and its officers, agents, elected officials, appointed officials, and employees harmless from any and all claims, suits, proceedings, costs, liabilities, expenses (including any court costs and reasonable legal fees), or damages to real or tangible personal property and/or bodily injury to persons, including death, resulting from the College's employees, clients, or agents negligence and/or willful misconduct arising directly or indirectly related to this Agreement; and be it further

75 Grasslands Road • Valhalla, New York 10595

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee be and hereby is authorized and empowered to execute any and all instruments and to take all action necessary to implement the purposes hereof.

							<u>XY</u>
			Major		Object/	Trust	
Account to	Fund	Dept	Program,	Sub	Sub	Account	Dollars
be			Program	Unit	Object	S	
Charged/			& Phase				
credited			Or Unit			5	
	703	9997	9462		4360-0%	T462	\$16,205
	703	9997	9325		4360-01	T325	\$21,292
	703	9997	9590		4360-01	T590	\$18,531
	703	9997	9474		4360-01	T474	\$131,660
	703	9997	9475	, k	4360-01	T475	\$111,256
	703	9997	9515	3	4360-01	T515	\$84,182
	703	9997	9558		4360-01	T558	\$58,565
	703	9997	9589		4360-01	T589	\$1,000
	703	9997	9603		4360-01	T603	\$19,496
			~				

Budget Funding Year(s) 2024/25 Start Date 9/1/2024 End Date 8/31/2025

Funding Source

Tax Dollars: State Aid: Federal Aid:

Other: (Revenue) <u>\$462,187.00</u>

<u>\$462,187.00</u> (must match resolution)